



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 310/2016

BHUPINDER KUMAR & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Aditya Chopra, Advocate

(through vc)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocate for

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for R-1

Mr. Rajat Rana, Advocate for

R-3(I), 3(II)(i, ii & iv to viii), 3(III to

VIII & X) (9811165700)

Mr. Mohit Mathur, Advocate for R-4 & 5

(through vc)

Mr. Vishal Singh, son of R-8 in person

(through vc)

None for R-2

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

22.01.2024

1. As per Registry report, respondent Nos.3 (I), 3 (II- i, ii, iv to viii) and respondent Nos.3 (III to VIII & X) have been served.
2. Respondent No.3(II) (iii)-Sh. Dal Chand, respondent No.3(IX)-Smt. Rajesh and respondent No.3(XI)-Smt. Sona Devi are stated to have unfortunately expired.
3. **Mr. Mohit Mathur, Advocate submits that he is appearing for respondent No.5 and informs this court that respondent No.4 has also expired and undertakes to supply the complete details of LRs of deceased respondent No.4 to learned counsel for the appellants within a week.**
4. Respondent Nos.6 to 8 could not be served due to incorrect



address.

5. However, Mr. Vishal Singh, claiming to be son of respondent No.8-Smt. Dayawati appears through vc and accepts notice.
6. Service qua respondent No.8 is complete.
7. Notices issued to respondent Nos.9 and 10 have been received back unserved with the remarks “not residing there”
8. On appellants’ furnishing fresh/correct address of respondent Nos.6, 7, 9 & 10 and taking steps within three weeks., issue notice to these respondents, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 14.05.2024.
9. **Mr. Rajat Rana, Advocate is directed to supply complete details of all the LRs of deceased respondents as mentioned in para 2 aforesaid to learned counsel for the appellants within two weeks so as to enable him to take requisite steps for substitution, as per law.**

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 22, 2024

vk