



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 310/2016

BHUPINDER KUMAR & ORS

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Joohu Kumari, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate
for R-1/UOI
Mr. Aviral Jain, Advocate for R-2
(through vc)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

28.01.2026

1. This matter has been listed for completion of pleadings qua respondent Nos.3 to 11 in terms of Order dated 12.12.2023.
2. Since January 2024, despite repeated opportunities granted to the appellants to move necessary application for substitution of LRs of deceased respondent No.3(II)(iii)-Sh. Dal Chand, respondent No.3(IX)-Smt. Rajesh and respondent No.3(XI)-Smt. Sona Devi, no application has been filed till date.
3. On 15.10.2024, learned counsel for the appellants made a submission that since appellants are very old age he is obtaining instructions from them whether they wish to



pursue the appeal or not. Neither any averment to this submission has been made nor costs of Rs.10,000/- was paid.

4. The office report shows that appellant No.3 has expired and no steps have been taken to this effect as well.
5. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, for directions, on 11.03.2026.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 28, 2026

vk