



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 310/2016

BHUPINDER KUMAR & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. Keshav, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Adv. for R-1/UOI
Mr. Aviral Jain, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

11.03.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for the Appellants submits that despite efforts, he has not been able to contact the Appellants and has not received any instructions from them till date.
2. Learned counsel seeks time to obtain final instructions from the Appellants. In the event instructions are not received, he shall place on record the correct postal address of the Appellants along with proof of service of a registered notice informing them of his intention to withdraw the *vakalatnama* in the present appeal.
3. Learned counsel shall apprise the Court on the next date of hearing whether he has received instructions to pursue the appeal or seeks to withdraw from the matter.
4. At the request of learned counsel for the Appellants, list the matter on



13th March, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

MARCH 11, 2026

Pallavi/RM